
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 23 June 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Committee Members only at 1:45pm on 
Thursday 21 June 2022 in Room 2006, 2nd Floor, Town Hall Extension 
 

 
Access to the Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Economy Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Johns (Chair), Bayunu, Bell, Good, Moran, Noor, Raikes, I Robinson 
and Taylor 

Public Document Pack



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 May 2022 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Manchester Housing Strategy (2022-2032) 
Report of the Interim Director of Housing and Residential Growth 
attached. 
 
This report provides an update on the development of the new 
Manchester Housing Strategy (2022-2032).  The Strategy brings 
together themes from the previous Housing Strategy (2015-21) 
and the Residential Growth Strategy (2015-25) into a single, 
holistic document. 
 

7 - 48 

6.   This City: Progress Update 
Report of the Strategic Director (Growth and Development) 
attached 
 
This report provides an update on progress of both strategic and 
scheme specific activities in advance of a further report being 
presented to the Council’s Executive in September 2022 on the 
company business plan. 
 

49 - 56 

7.   Final Evaluation of the Crumpsall Selective Licensing Area 
and Proposed Next Phase of Selective Licensing 
Report of the Interim Director of Housing and Residential Growth 
and Strategic Director Neighbourhoods attached 

57 - 88 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 
This report provides Members with the outcomes of the 
evaluation of the Crumpsall Selective Licensing area and advises 
on the proposed future phases of selective licensing. 
 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

89 - 96 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, pol
[...]
22  
 
Present:  
Councillor Johns – in the Chair 
Councillors Bell, Good, Moran, Noor, Raikes, I Robinson and Taylor 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Craig, Leader 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment  
Councillor Hacking, Executive Member for Skills, Employment and Leisure 
 
ESC/22/17 Minutes  
 
In moving the minutes, the Chair paid tribute to his predecessor Councillor H. Priest. He 
thanked her for her dedication and commitment to the work of the Committee during her 
time as Chair. He further welcomed the new members of the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 
ESC/22/18 Update on COVID-19 Activity 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, Growth and Development, 
which provided a further update of the current situation in the city in relation to COVID-
19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
In response to a comment from a Member regarding the announcements from central 
government and the support to relieve the increased cost of living, the Leader advised 
that Manchester Council had always responded quickly to ensure that any support that 
was made available was directed to residents and local businesses. She stated that 
further funding was required from Government to make up the funding that had been 
removed over a number of years and the Council would continue to lobby the Treasury 
for additional funding to support local residents. 
 
The Director of Inclusive Economy stated that information on the various sources of 
advice and support services were available on the Council’s website. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
ESC/22/19 Economy Dashboard  

Page 5

Item 4



 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Performance, Research & 
Intelligence that presented the economy dashboard, a document that contains a range 
of data and intelligence covering key aspects of Manchester’s economy. 
The Leader proposed that the information that was contained within the COVID sit rep 
item would be incorporated into the Dashboard as part of the wider reporting. The 
Committee endorsed this proposal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree that the data and information provided in the 
COVID sit rep would be reported via the Economy Dashboard. 
 
ESC/22/20 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.  
 
The Committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting, 
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated as 
normal in the papers for the next meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the above 
comments. 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:   Economy Scrutiny Committee – 23 June 2022 
 
Subject:   Manchester Housing Strategy (2022-2032) 
 
Report of:   Alan Caddick, Interim Director of Housing & Residential Growth 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the development of the new Manchester Housing 
Strategy (2022-2032). It is the product of extensive consultation and stakeholder 
engagement and sets an ambitious target to increase housing supply and affordable 
housing growth in particular.  
 
The Strategy brings together themes from the previous Housing Strategy (2015-21) 
and the Residential Growth Strategy (2015-25) into a single, holistic document. 
 
The draft of Strategy is attached as Appendix 1. It is based around the following four 
priorities: 
 

 Increase affordable housing supply & build more new homes for all residents 

 Work to end homelessness and ensure housing is affordable & accessible to all 

 Address inequalities and create neighbourhoods where people want to live 

 Address the sustainability & zero carbon challenges in new and existing 
housing stock 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Consider and support the draft Housing Strategy (2022-2032) and provide 

comments to inform the final version. 
(2) Subject to comments, agree that the final version of the Housing Strategy 

(2022-2032) be taken for consideration by the Executive in July 2022. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment – the impact of the issues addressed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

Emissions from Manchester are split almost evenly between transport, industrial & 
commercial uses, and housing & buildings. Therefore, reducing the carbon 
footprint of Manchester’s existing and new homes will help to make significant 
progress towards achieving the zero-carbon target for the city. 
  
To this end the Housing Strategy sets out 4 ambitions and a further 10 (linked) 
commitments which set out Manchester’s strategy for addressing the sustainability 

Page 7

Item 5



and zero carbon challenges in new and existing housing stock. Specifically, this 
relates to developing and implementing a long term retrofit plan which will map out 
each home’s journey towards lower energy costs and net zero. It also relates to 
growing the city’s zero carbon housing pipeline in a way that enables us to 
decouple future housing growth from any associated increase in CO2 emissions.   
 
However, the strategy’s zero carbon ambitions will only be achieved by a huge 
collective effort across the city, which this strategy commits us to catalysing and 
shaping. The Housing Strategy will also need to work in conjunction with the 
statutory planning framework (the Local Plan to be consulted on this year) and 
other related strategic d
[...]
ery and oversight of the Housing Strategy 
over the next ten years. 

 

Page 11

Item 5



3.0 Manchester Housing Strategy 2022 to 2032 
 
3.1 The Manchester Housing Strategy (2022-2032) sets out a long-term vision 

which considers how best to deliver the city’s housing priorities and objectives, 
building on progress already made, whilst tackling head on the scale and 
complexity of the challenges ahead. The priorities for the new Housing 
Strategy have been agreed as follows: 

 
1. Increase affordable housing supply & build more new homes for all 

residents 
2. Work to end homelessness and ensure housing is affordable & accessible 

to all 
3. Address inequalities and create neighbourhoods & homes where people 

want to live 
4. Address the sustainability & zero carbon challenges in new and existing 

housing stock 
 
3.2 Sitting underneath each of these priorities are a further sixteen ambitions and 

a suite of commitments and actions which will enable us to deliver on these 
priorities. This includes the headline target of delivering 10,000 affordable 
homes between 2022 and 2032, which represents just under a third of the 
36,000 new homes the Strategy commits us to building over the next ten 
years. 

 
3.3 Measures of success have also been identified which will be used to monitor 

progress. A delivery plan will follow the strategy which will bring all of the 
above together into a clear blueprint for how we will realise this strategy’s 
vision and fulfil the commitments that have been set out. 

 
3.4 It is important to note however that the Housing Strategy is only one element 

of the full suite of strategies which will deliver on our ambitions. Similarly, this 
strategy cannot be delivered by the Council working in isolation and success 
will require working collaboratively with public sector organisations at both the 
local and national level alongside private sector partners. 

 
3.5 Considering the above, the Committee are asked to comment on the
[...]
s 

 
4.4 A detailed overview of the full consultation programme for the Strategy is 

available in Appendix 2. 
 
5.0 Next Steps 
 
5.1 Once the Housing Strategy has been finalised a delivery plan will be 

developed. The actions detailed in the delivery plan will set out a clear 
blueprint for how we will realise this strategy’s vision and fulfil the 
commitments that have been made. The delivery plan will be reviewed on an 
ongoing basis and refreshed as per the workstreams that sit under it.  

 
5.2 We have also committed to publishing an annual monitoring report (on the 

housing strategy targets) so that we can be transparent in our reporting over 
time. 

 
5.3 The Strategic Housing Board will oversee the strategy implementation and an 

annual performance update will be published to report progress on the various 
objectives set. 

 
 

Page 13

Item 5



6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 The Committee are asked to consider the draft Housing Strategy (2022-2032) 

and provide comments to inform the final version. 
 
6.2 Subject to the Committee’s comments, the Committee are asked to agree that 

the final version of the Housing Strategy (2022-2032) be taken for 
consideration by the Executive in July 2022. 

Page 14

Item 5



Appendix 1 – Manchester Housing Strategy (2022-2032) 
 
Foreword 
 
We want our residents to live in the homes they want and need. This Housing 
Strategy explains how we will go about making that happen whilst also considering 
the role of housing in the context of the Our Manchester Strategy, it’s contribution to 
the economic recovery of the city and our ambitions towards zero carbon. 
 
The last two decades has seen Manchester undergo a period of huge growth that 
has led to significant increases in the city’s job market and population. This in turn 
has resulted in unprecedented demand for housing and new homes and as demand 
for housing has increased tenure has continued to diversify. There are currently 
68,000 social rented homes in t
[...]
Actions identified in your 
EqIA 

Responsible officer / team 
for delivery 

Timescale for delivery Comments 

    

    

    

    

    

 

P
age 47

Item
 5

A
ppendix 3,

mailto:eqalitiesteam@manchester.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee – 23 June 2022 
 
Subject: This City: Progress Update 
 
Report of: Strategic Director, Growth & Development 
 

 
Summary 
 
In December 2021, the Executive approved a business case outlining the ambitions 
and intentions of This City, the Council’s wholly owned housing delivery vehicle. This 
report provides an update on progress of both strategic and scheme specific 
activities in advance of a further report being presented to the Council’s Executive in 
September 2022 on the company business plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to consider and note the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 

This City will actively support equality, diversity and inclusion in both the approach to 
development and creation of policies which will directly affect its customers. Examples 
of this include: 

 Embedding an approach to design of homes which will meet the needs of our 
citizens- for example - ensuring that all homes built to M4(2) standards, 
allowing flexibility if the needs of the residents change or if one of the tenants 
requires adaptations to be made prior to move in 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

The delivery of sustainable homes will be a key priority for This City. This will be at the 
core of the design considerations for all homes that will be delivered through the 
housing delivery vehicle.  
 
Careful consideration is being g
[...]
Delivery Vehicle Business Case – 15th 
December 2021 

 

Page 51

Item 6

mailto:rebecca.heron@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:alan.caddick@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.narici@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Economy Scrutiny Committee with an 

update of the creation of This City, the Council’s wholly owned housing 
delivery company. The report will outline progress to date, on both strategic 
and site specific activity, along with proposed future activities. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Further to reports to the Executive in September and December 2021, there 

has been continued concerted work undertaken to establish This City as a 
wholly owned company and to bring forward development proposals for the 
first phase of delivery. 

 
2.2 In September 2021, the Executive approved the creation of This City based 

upon the following core principles: 
 

 Viable proposition – to ensure that as a minimum the company can 
repay principal and interest finance costs back to the Council as well as 
managing and maintaining the property to a high-quality standard;    

 Provision of an accessible tenure – that a proportion of each scheme, a 
minimum of 20%, is let at Manchester Living Rent, which is defined as at or 
below Local Housing Allowance levels;    

 Sustainability – demonstrate that a high-quality housing product, meeting 
zero carbon aspirations and providing affordable homes is achievable;    

 Retention of control – that the company will retain control of rent setting, 
management and lettings functions;    

 Commercial with a conscience – the company is a trading entity with a key 
focus on maximising the number of Manchester Living Rent homes that 
can be delivered through cross subsidisation from the market rented units 
and ensuring that the delivery of Social Value is embedded through 
the companies policies and practices;    

 Scalable and adaptable – flexibility in the structure and model of the 
company in 
[...]
provide Members with the outcomes of the evaluation of the Crumpsall Selective 
Licensing area and to advise Members on the proposed future phases of selective 
licensing 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the findings of this evaluation of the Crumpsall selective licensing area  

2. Provide feedback or comments on the proposed future phases of selective 
licensing, the consultation plan and proposed timetable for designation. 

 

 
Wards Affected:  Crumpsall, Moss Side, Levenshulme, Longsight, Cheetham and 
Rusholme 
 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 

An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out for the next phase of selective 
licensing. This indicates broadly positive outcomes on protected or disadvantaged 
groups and sets out actions to address any potential adverse impacts. 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

Selective Licensing (SL) provides an opportunity to target resources on identifying and 
tackling energy efficiency within rented properties, The Energy Performance ratings are 
required as part of the SL application process and properties found to be without an EPC 
or a rating below E are then subject to enforcement.  

Page 57

Item 7



Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Good quality and well managed private rented 
homes will contribute to the sustainability of 
neighbourhoods, ensuring residents have a settled 
and stable platform to contribute and thrive. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

Improving the private rented ho

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2022 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 23 June 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Johns (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Bell, Good, Moran, Noor, Raikes, I Robinson and Taylor 
 
Also present: Councillors: White and Shilton Godwin  
 
Apologies: Councillor Bayunu 
 
ESC/22/22 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 
ESC/22/23 Manchester Housing Strategy (2022-2032)  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Housing & Residential 
Growth that provided an update on the development of the new Manchester Housing 
Strategy (2022-2032). 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

 The strategy was the product of an extensive consultation and stakeholder 
engagement exercise; 

 It set an ambitious target to increase housing supply and affordable housing 
growth in particular; 

 The strategy brought together themes from the previous Housing Strategy 
(2015-21) and the Residential Growth Strategy (2015-25) into a single, holistic 
document 

 The strategy set out a long-term vision which considered how best to deliver the 
city’s housing priorities and objectives, building on progress already made, 
whilst tackling head on the scale and complexity of the challenges ahead. and 

 Describing the four priorities of the strategy which were to: 

 Increase affordable housing supply and build more new homes for all residents. 

 Work to end homelessness and ensure housing is affordable and accessible to 
all. 

 Address inequalities and create neighbourhoods where people want to live. 

 Address the sustainability and zero carbon challenges in new and existing 
housing stock. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The Committee fully supported the strategy; 

 The Committee endorsed the ambitions and priorities described, particularly in 
regard to carbon emissions, equalities and affordability; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2022 

 Noting the issue of density, due consideration needed to be given to active 
travel, appropriate provision of bike parking, biodiversity, green space and the 
emerging evidence in relation to the ‘heat island’ effect of cities and the impact 
this had on individuals and the wider contribution to the heating of the planet; 

 What was the relationship with Homes England, noting that financial support 
from them was required; 

 The need for continued scrutiny on the delivery of the strategy; 

 The request to scrutinise strategies, such as the emerging Local Plan at the 
development stage so that the Committee could contribute and inform their 
development; 

 How would the Local Plan impact on the Housing Strategy; 

 What was the approach to using existing brown field land to deliver housing as 
part of this strategy; 

 The need to engage with local developers; 

 If private landlords left the market as a result of increased regulation would the 
Council or Housing partners purchase properties; 

 Noting the impact the Right To Buy policy had on the levels of social housing 
across the city; 

 Noting that there was a need to develop green skills and training in the city to 
support retrofit activities at scale and the delivery of future housing 
developments; 

 The need to consider wider infrastructure needs, such as the provision of 
schools and health services when developing housing plans as these were vital 
to support neighbourhoods and communities; and 

 The need for an estate wide approach to retrofitting.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment welcomed the comments from 
the Committee and responded to their questions by saying that the Council had a 
positive relationship with Homes England and dialogue continued with them 
regarding funding to deliver the ask from Manchester. He stated that he welcomed 
the continued scrutiny of the delivery of this strategy, and he would discuss this 
further with the Chair to agree a timetable of reports to the Committee.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment stated that he fully supported 
the end of Section 21, no-fault eviction notices and the wider implications of the 
Renters Reform Bill, adding that if private landlords did leave the market due to 
increased regulation of the sector all options for securing these properties would be 
considered, especially larger family homes, adding that the increase of purpose built 
student accommodation could also release larger properties back into the market. He 
advised that the impact of both austerity and Section 21 notices had significantly 
contributed to the number of families living in temporary accommodation in 
Manchester, and that over the years Manchester had lost over 25,000 properties as a 
result of the Right To Buy policy. He stated that the Government had not provided 
funding to replace these lost homes and called for an immediate end to the policy 
and strongly opposed any extension to this scheme. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment informed the Committee that 
consideration was given to releasing Brownfield land, using Greater Manchester 
funding to deliver housing and by extension protect greenbelt land. He advised that 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2022 

all opportunities to maximise the use of Council owned land to deliver housing would 
be considered in partnership with local Housing Providers. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment advised that the issue of 
housing was not considered in isolation and the need to deliver wider infrastructure, 
such as schools, active travel and health services was understood, and that 
appropriate consideration and planning was given to this. He further stated that he 
recognised the need for an estate wider approach to retrofitting, noting the issues 
raised by the Member. 
 
The Strategic Director (Growth and Development) advised that the Housing Strategy 
would be taken into account when developing the Local Plan, adding that the Local 
Plan would help deliver the ambitions described within the Housing Strategy, 
particularly in regard to the zero carbon build standards and modern methods of 
construction. She further advised that the issue of green skills and training was 
understood, and work was being developed with local colleges to respond to this, 
noting that a Retrofit Academy had been established at the Manchester College 
Openshaw campus. This provided T levels in construction for new learners and those 
wishing to retrain or re-enter the work force. She advised that the issue of green skills 
and employment was a key priority for both Manchester and Greater Manchester. 
The Chair commented that the issue of green skills and employment would be 
scheduled into the Committee’s work programme. 
 
The Interim Director of Housing and Residential Growth advised that the issues 
raised in relation to bike parking and storage, biodiversity, green space and the ‘heat 
island’ effect were discussed with developers and reference was made to the delivery 
of the Victoria North development and the good practice and models implemented as 
part of that scheme. He further added that all options for engaging with smaller local 
developers would be considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Support the draft Housing Strategy (2022-2032). 
(2) Agree that the final version of the Housing Strategy (2022-2032) be taken for 

consideration by the Executive in July 2022. 
 
ESC/22/24 This City: Progress Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Growth and 
Development) that described that in December 2021, the Executive approved a 
business case outlining the ambitions and intentions of This City, the Council’s wholly 
owned housing delivery vehicle.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

 Providing an introduction, background and core principles that had driven the 
creation of This City; and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2022 

 Providing an update on progress of both strategic and scheme specific activities 
in advance of a further report being presented to the Council’s Executive in 
September 2022 on the company business plan. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Supporting the retention of control of rent setting, management and 
lettings functions; 

 The need to recognise and consider the needs of the changing demographic of 
those choosing to live in the city centre, particularly families; 

 How was Public Realm defined; 

 An assurance was sought that the bespoke procurement framework for This 
City was aligned to the Council’s procurement policy, especially in relation to 
Social Value and carbon reduction; 

 Appropriate provisions of bike storage and parting needed to be included in any 
consideration of the issue of parking; 

 Requesting that Business Plan that was scheduled to be submitted to the 
Executive in September be shared with the Committee; and 

 The need to include a clause in tenancy and all terms of occupation to ensure 
that these properties were retained and not sold into the private rented sector. 

 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment said that the issue of the 
changing demographic of the city centre was recognised by advising that Rodney 
Street, the first This City scheme to be brought forward as part of the housing 
delivery vehicle included townhouses that were suitable for families. He further 
advised that Public Realm would be consistent with the Public Realm strategy and 
consideration was given to walking and cycling and green space. He further 
confirmed that bike parking had been considered in the Rodney Street scheme.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment stated that the ambitions and 
intentions of This City clearly articulated the commitment to address carbon 
emissions and could be used to influence partners across this city. He further 
commented that clauses did exist to prevent these properties entering the private 
rented sector. 
 
The Interim Director of Housing and Residential Growth informed the Committee that 
information in relation to tenancy management and maintenance would be shared 
following the meeting. He further commented that he would discuss with the Chair the 
most appropriate way for how the Business Plan that was scheduled to be submitted 
to the Executive in September could be shared with the Committee. He also 
commented that the bespoke procurement framework for This City did align with the 
Council’s procurement policy. 
 
The Strategic Director (Growth and Development) informed the Committee that an 
asset management plan was being developed to centrally record and understand the 
nature of all land assets owned by the Council and this data would be used to inform 
future housing schemes and assist with the auditing of all decision making. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2022 

The Committee notes the report. 
 
ESC/22/25 Final Evaluation of the Crumpsall Selective Licensing Area and 

Proposed Next Phase of Selective Licensing  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Housing and 
Residential Growth and Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that provided Members 
with the outcomes of the evaluation of the Crumpsall Selective Licensing (SL) area 
and to advise Members on the proposed future phases of selective licensing. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

 Providing and introduction and background of the schemes, noting that a key 
theme of the Council’s Private Rented Sector Strategy is tackling poor quality 
management in the Private Rented Sector; 

 A description of the implementation of the Crumpsall Scheme; 

 An analysis of the property conditions following compliance inspections; 

 Information in relation to enforcement activities to address poor property 
conditions and other related enforcement activity and property management; 

 Feedback from Neighbourhood Teams and case studies; 

 Information in relation to communications and engagement; 

 A summary and lessons learned; and 

 Conclusions, noting that the long-term plan was to continue to roll out new 
phases of SL across the city. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Fully supporting the roll out of Selective Licensing; 

 Was there evidence of landlords passing on the cost of licensing to their tenants 
in the form of rent increases; 

 Clarification was sought to how exemptions to licensing was determined; 

 Noting the positive impact the introduction of Selective Licensing had on 
strengthening relationships between residents and the Council; 

 The schemes improved residents knowledge of their rights as tenants;   

 Welcoming the inclusion of real examples within the report and more needed to 
be done to promote the positive outcomes of these schemes; and  

 Could schemes be extended beyond the five year designation. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment welcomed the Committee’s 
continued support for the further roll out of selective licensing as a tool for improving 
property standards within the Private Rented Sector. He said that these schemes 
were an opportunity to engage with both landlords and tenants and had increased 
tenants’ awareness of their rights.   
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment stated that it was important to 
raise awareness of these schemes and every opportunity was taken to do so, 
particularly when action was taken against rogue landlords. He further added that 
good practice and learning was shared with other Local Authorities. He stated that 
appropriate consideration was given to ensure that all publicity, information and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2022 

advice were provided so as to ensure that all resident’s, particularly for those for 
whom English was not their first language were made aware of the schemes. 
 
The Compliance and Enforcement Specialist stated that there was no evidence to 
suggest that rent increases had occurred as a result of landlords passing on the cost 
of the licence to their tenants, however this continued to be monitored. She further 
advised that the list of exemptions from licensing was prescribed in the legislation. 
 
The Interim Director of Housing and Residential Growth stated that the five year 
designation for a scheme was again prescribed in legislation and consideration had 
to be given as to how the improvements achieved are sustained. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Note the report. 
(2) Endorse the roll out of the Selective Licensing scheme in the eight areas 

identified within the report. 
 
ESC/22/26 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Chair commented that as there was a report scheduled for the July meeting on 
the subject of Active Travel the recommendation listed in the recommendations 
monitor (ESC/22/02 Updates on Sub Strategies of the City Centre Transport 
Strategy) could be removed. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


